

No. 15-1191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL, PETITIONER

v.

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DONALD E. KEENER
ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument.....	12
I. The rules established by 8 U.S.C. 1401 and 1409 for conferral of citizenship on children born abroad out of wedlock are fully consistent with the Con- stitution	13
A. Congressional enactments governing immigra- tion and naturalization are subject to a deferen- tial standard of review.....	13
B. The rules established by Sections 1401 and 1409 are substantially related to the government’s important interest in ensuring that a child born abroad has a sufficiently strong connection to the United States to warrant conferral of U.S. citizenship at birth	18
1. Congress has always used physical-presence or residence requirements to ensure that the U.S.-citizen parent of a foreign-born child has sufficient ties to the United States to justify conferring U.S. citizenship on the child	19
2. A foreign-born child with two legally recognized parents, only one of whom was a U.S. citizen, was not similarly situated to a foreign-born child with only one legally recognized parent, who was a U.S. citizen.....	24
C. The rules established by Sections 1401 and 1409 are substantially related to the government’s important interest in reducing the risk that a foreign-born child of a U.S. citizen would be born stateless	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
1. A child born out of wedlock abroad to a U.S.-citizen mother was at substantially greater risk of being born stateless than was the foreign-born child of a U.S.-citizen father	33
2. Congress enacted the challenged provisions to reduce the risk that the foreign-born child of a U.S. citizen would be born stateless.....	36
3. The court of appeals erred in speculating that Sections 1401 and 1409 “arguably” reflect gender stereotypes	39
D. Congress chose appropriate means to achieve its important interests.....	42
II. The court of appeals exceeded its constitutional and statutory authority by extending U.S. citizenship to respondent.....	48
Conclusion	54
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013)	30
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	15
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	16, 17, 47
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	14
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	16
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	32, 48, 49
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	50
<i>Kawakita v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 717 (1952).....	22, 23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	15
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	30, 40

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>M—, In re</i> , 4 I. & N. Dec. 440 (B.I.A. 1951)	26, 37
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	16
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	16
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	30, 40
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	14, 20, 22, 54
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	39
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	15
<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	15
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	15
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917)	50
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	43
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	13, 14, 19

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I	2, 14
§ 8, Cl. 4 (Naturalization Clause)	2, 14
Amend. XIV	14, 16
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 104	19
Act of Jan. 29, 1795, ch. 20, § 3, 1 Stat. 415	19
Act of Apr. 14, 1802, ch. 28, § 4, 2 Stat. 155.....	19
Act of Feb. 10, 1855, ch. 71, § 1, 10 Stat. 604	19

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of Mar. 2, 1907, ch. 2534 § 6, 34 Stat. 1229	19
Act of May 24, 1934, ch. 344, § 1, 48 Stat. 797.....	4, 20
Act of Oct. 10, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-432, § 1, 92 Stat. 1046	4
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2
Tit. III:	
§ 301(b), 66 Stat. 236 (8 U.S.C. 1401(b))	4
§ 309, 66 Stat. 238 (8 U.S.C. 1409).....	27
§ 309(a), 66 Stat. 238.....	27, 39
§ 309(c), 66 Stat. 238 (8 U.S.C. 1409(c)).....	38, 39
§ 322(a), 66 Stat. 246.....	47
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(22).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1401 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1401(a) (1958).....	4, 51
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)(3) (1958)	3, 4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)(4) (1958)	3, 4, 6
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)(7) (1958)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1409 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1409(a) (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1409(c) (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1421(d).....	51
8 U.S.C. 1423.....	48
8 U.S.C. 1427.....	48
8 U.S.C. 1431(a)	48
8 U.S.C. 1433(a)	47
8 U.S.C. 1445(b).....	48
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-653, 100 Stat. 3655, § 12, 100 Stat. 3657 (8 U.S.C. 1401(g)).....	3

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Immigration Technical Corrections Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-525, § 8(r), 102 Stat. 2618-2619.....	3
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137.....	10, 20
§ 201(c), 54 Stat. 1138.....	20, 25, 26, 28
§ 201(d), 54 Stat. 1138	28
§ 201(g), 54 Stat. 1139	4, 21, 25
§ 205, 54 Stat. 1139	25, 26, 28, 37, 38
§ 205, 54 Stat. 1139-1140.....	37
§ 205, 54 Stat. 1140	25, 26, 27, 28
Ala. Code § 26-17-304 (LexisNexis 2009).....	41
Alaska Stat. § 25.20.050 (2014)	41
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-812 (Supp. 2015)	41
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-10-120 (2015).....	41
Cal. Fam. Code (West 2013):	
§ 7573	41
§ 7574	41
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-4-105 (2015)	41
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 45a-604 (West 2014)	41
§ 46b-172 (West Supp. 2016)	41
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 8-201 (Supp. 2014).....	41
D.C. Code § 16-2342.01 (LexisNexis 2001)	41
Fla. Stat. § 742.10 (West 2016).....	41
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-7-46.1 (2015)	41
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 584-4 (LexisNexis 2015).....	41
Idaho Code Ann. § 7-1106 (2010)	41
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 46/301 (West Supp. 2016).....	41
Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1 (LexisNexis Supp. 2016).....	41
Iowa Code § 252A.3A (West Supp. 2016).....	41
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-2204 (Supp. 2015)	41

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 213.046 (LexisNexis 2015).....	41
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9-392 (Supp. 2015).....	41
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, §§ 1861, 1862 (Supp. 2015).....	41
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-1028 (LexisNexis 2012)	41
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 209C, § 11 (LexisNexis 2011).....	41
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.1003 (West Supp. 2016)	41
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 257.34 (West 2015).....	41
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-9-28 (West Supp. 2015)	41
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 193.215 (West Supp. 2016)	41
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-105 (West 2015).....	41
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1408.01 (LexisNexis 2016).....	41
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 126.053 (LexisNexis 2010).....	41
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 5-C:24 (LexisNexis 2014).....	41
§ 168-A:2 (LexisNexis 2010).....	41
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:8-28.1 (West 2007).....	41
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-14-13 (2015)	41
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4135-b (McKinney Supp. 2016)	41
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-101 (2015).....	42
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. §§ 14-20-11, 14-20-12 (2009)	42
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.02 (LexisNexis 2015)	42
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7700-301 (West 2009)	42
Or. Rev. Stat. § 432.098 (2015)	42
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5103 (West 2010).....	42
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-8-3 (2013)	42
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-60 (2010).....	42
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-8-52 (2013).....	42

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-302 (2013)	42
Tex. Fam. Code Ann.:	
§ 160.301 (West 2014).....	42
§ 160.302 (West Supp. 2016).....	42
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-15-301 (LexisNexis 2012)	42
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 307 (2010)	42
Va. Code Ann. § 20-49.1 (2016).....	42
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.26.300 (West 2016).....	42
W. Va. Code § 48-24-106 (LexisNexis 2015)	42
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 767.805 (West Supp. 2015)	42
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 14-2-601, 602 (2015)	42
 Miscellaneous:	
Comm. on Nationality & Statelessness of the Am. Branch of the Int'l Law Association, <i>Report on Nationality and Statelessness, 1950 Committee Reports of the American Branch of the Interna- tional Law Association</i> (1950)	35
Richard W. Flournoy and Manley O. Hudson, <i>A Collection of Nationality Laws of Various Coun- tries, as Contained in Constitutions, Statutes, and Treaties</i> (1929)	30
William Edward Hall, <i>A Treatise on International Law</i> (8th ed. 1924)	28, 35, 46

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 House Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization, 76th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Nationality Laws of the United States: Message from the President of the United States Transmitting a Report Proposing a Revision and Codification of the Nationality Laws of the United States, Prepared at the Request of the President of the United States, by the Secretary of State, the Attorney General, and the Secretary of Labor</i> (Comm. Print 1938).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 2396, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940).....	20
Int'l Union for Child Welfare, <i>Stateless Children: A Comparative Study of National Legislations and Suggested Solutions to the Problem of Statelessness of Children</i> (1947)	34
32 Op. Att'y Gen. 162 (1920)	24
39 Op. Att'y Gen. 290 (1939)	24, 25
39 Op. Att'y Gen. 397 (1939)	24
39 Op. Att'y Gen. 556 (1937)	24
<i>Relating to Naturalization and Citizenship Status of Children Whose Mothers Are Citizens of the United States, and Relating to the Removal of Certain Inequalities in Matters of Nationality: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)</i>	43, 44, 45
Durward V. Sandifer, <i>A Comparative Study of Laws Relating to Nationality at Birth and to Loss of Nationality</i> , 29 Am. J. Int'l L. 248 (1935).....	29, 34
Catheryn Seckler-Hudson, <i>Statelessness: With Special Reference to the United States</i> (1934).....	23, 35
S. 2842, 82nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	54
S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	38, 39

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 2150, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940).....	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	36, 37, 38
S. Res. No. 137, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> , S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1966).....	14
<i>To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the United States Into a Comprehensive Nationality Code: Hearings on H.R. 6127 Superseded by H.R. 9980 Before the House Comm. on Immigra- tion and Naturalization, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (printed 1945)</i>	<i>passim</i>
United Nations, <i>A Study of Statelessness</i> (1949), http://www.unhcr.org/3ae68c2d0.pdf	36
Frederick Van Dyne, <i>Citizenship of the United States</i> (1904)	29
P. Weis, <i>Nationality and Statelessness in Interna- tional Law</i> (1956).....	29, 46
